Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## China Dredging Environment Protection Holdings Limited 中國疏浚環保控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 871)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of China Dredging Environment Protection Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 3:30 p.m. on Friday, 3 November 2017 at Room 3619, 36/F, China Merchants Tower, Shun Tak Centre, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolutions of the Company:

#### ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

#### 1. "**THAT**

- (a) the conditional placing agreement dated 21 September 2017 (the "Share Placing Agreement") and entered into between the Company as issuer and Guotai Junan Securities (Hong Kong) Limited as placing agent in relation to the placing of up to 900,000,000 new shares (the "Placing Share(s)") of HK\$0.1 each in the share capital of the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Placing Agreement at the Placing Price of HK\$0.39 per Placing Share (a copy of which is produced to the Meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) conditional upon, among others, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares to be allotted and issued under the Share Placing Agreement, the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares to the relevant placee(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Placing Agreement be and are hereby approved and the board (the "Board") of directors (the "Director(s)") of the Company be and is hereby granted with a specific mandate to allot and issue the Placing Shares to the relevant placee(s); and

(c) any one Director be and is hereby authorised to do all such things and acts as he/she may in his/her discretion consider as necessary, expedient or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the implementation of the Share Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including but not limited to the execution all such documents under seal where applicable, as he/she considers necessary or expedient in his/her opinion to implement and/or give effect to the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares and to agree with such variation, amendment or waiver as, in the opinion of the Directors, in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

# By Order of the Board China Dredging Environment Protection Holdings Limited Liu Kaijin

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 18 October 2017

Registered Office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:
Office 19, 36th Floor
China Merchants Tower
Shun Tak Centre
168–200 Connaught Road Central
Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 3. To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- 4. For determining the entitlement for attending and voting at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 2 November 2017 to Friday, 3 November 2017, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to be eligible for attending and voting at the Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 1 November 2017.
- 5. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after expiration of 12 months from the date named in it as the date of its execution, except at an adjourned meeting or on a poll demanded at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof in cases where the Meeting was originally held within 12 months from such date.
- 6. Where there are joint holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 7. Completion and delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting if the member so wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy should be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Liu Kaijin as chairman and executive Director; Mr. Wu Bin as vice chairman and executive Director; Mr. Wu Xuze as executive Director and chief executive officer; Ms. Zhou Shuhua as executive Director; Mr. Liu Longhua as vice chairman and non-executive Director; and Mr. Huan Xuedong, Mr. Chan Ming Sun Jonathan and Mr. Liang Zequan as independent non-executive Directors.